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KATHY YI. Counsel (SBN 236736)
Department of Real Estate MAY 27 2025

320 West 4th Street, Suite 350 EREAL ESTATE
Los Angeles, California 90013-1105 By .
Telephone: (213) 559-5990

Direct: (213) 443-9268
Email: kathy.vif@dre.ca.cov
Attorney for Complainant

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

# s ok

In the Matter of the Accusation of No. H-03588 FR

THE FINANCE GROUP, INC.;
PRIME PROPERTY MANAGEMENT,
INC.: and TODD FITZGERALD PRIEST,

)

)

) FIRST AMENDED

)

)
individually and as designated officer )

)

)

)

)

)

ACCUSATION

for The Finance Group, Inc. and Prime
Property Management, Inc.,

Respondents.

This Accusation amends the Accusation filed on May 9, 2025. The
Complainant, Ruben Coronado, a Supervising Special Investigator for the Department of Real
Estate (“Department”™ or “DRE") of the State of California, for cause of Accusation against
THE FINANCE GROUP, INC., formerly known as “The Finance Group,” PRIME
PROPERTY MANAGEMENT, INC., and TODD FITZGERALD PRIEST., individually and as
a designated officer for The Finance Group, Inc. and Prime Property Management, Inc.
(collectively “Respondents™), alleges as follows:

I.
The Complainant, Ruben Coronado, a Supervising Special Investigator of the

State of California, makes this Accusation in his official capacity.
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2.

All references to the “Code” are to the California Business and Professions
Code, all references to the “Real Estate Law” are to Part 1 of Division 4 of the Code, and all
references to “Regulations” are to the Regulations of the Real Estate Commissioner, Title 10,
Chapter 6, California Code of Regulations.

3.

Respondents are presently licensed and/or have license rights under the Real
Estate Law (Part 1 of Division 4 of the Code). Respondents have renewal rights pursuant to
Code section 10201. The Department retains jurisdiction pursuant to Code section 10103.

LICENSE HISTORY
(RESPONDENT THE FINANCE GROUP, INC.)
4.

a. On November 17, 2003, the Department issued a real estate corporation
license (DRE license ID no. 01400749) to Respondent THE FINANCE GROUP, INC.
(“TFGI”), formerly known as “The Finance Group” (“TFG”), which is set to expire on
November 16, 2027, unless renewed.

b. According to current Department records, TFGI currently maintains two (2)
licensed fictitious business names: HomeSmart PV and Associates and Loan Zone.

c. According to current Department records and during all relevant times herein,
the designated officer of TFGI was and is real estate broker Todd Fitzgerald Priest (License ID
01091029).

d. As of December 29, 2010, TFGI has had an approved company mortgage
loan originator (“MLO”) license endorsement, NMLS ID 267061, issued by the Department.

(RESPONDENT PRIME PROPERTY MANAGEMENT, INC.)
5.
a. On August 28, 2024, the Department issued a real estate corporation license

(DRE license ID no. 02246180) to Respondent PRIME PROPERTY MANAGEMENT, INC.

FIRST AMENDED ACCUSATION
-Page2of 11 -




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

(“PPMI”), which is set to expire on August 27, 2028, unless renewed.
b. According to current Department records, PPMI currently does not maintain
any licensed fictitious business names.
c. According to Department records to date and during a" relevant times herein,
the designated officer of PPMI was and is real estate broker Todd Fitzgerald Priest (License ID
01091029).
(RESPONDENT TODD FITZGERALD PRIEST)
6.
a. On November 17, 2000, the Department issued a real estate broker license
(DRE license ID no. 01091029) to Respondent TODD FITZGERALD PRIEST (“PRIEST”),
which is set to expire on November 16, 2028, unless renewed.
b. According to current Department records, PRIEST currently maintains one
(1) licensed fictitious business name: The Finance Group.
¢. According to current Department records and during all relevant times herein,
PRIEST was and is the designated officer (“D.0.”) of the following:
(1) The Finance Group, Inc. (DRE License ID 01400749); and
(2) Prime Property Management, Inc. (DRE License ID 02246180)
d. As of December 29, 2010, PRIEST has had an approved individual MLO
license endorsement, NMLS ID 235477, issued by the Department.
(NON-RESPONDENTS)
7.
Eva N. is a licensed real estate salesperson (DRE License ID ****6460), whose
license has been in a non-working status since September 20, 2023. From December 15, 2022
to September 19, 2023, Eva N. was licensed under TFGI, formerly known as TFG.
8.
Robert V. is a licensed real estate salesperson (DRE License ID ****3448), who

was, and still is, licensed under TFGI, formerly known as TFG, at all relevant times herein.
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BROKER ACTIVITIES
9.

At all relevant times herein, Respondents TFGI, also while it was TFG, and
PPMI engaged in the business of, acted in the capacity of, advertised or assumed to act as a
real estate broker, within the meaning of section 10131(b) of the Code. The activities of
Respondents TFGI and PPMI included signing management agreements and leases, collecting
rents from tenants, soliciting tenants, advertising rental properties, and makir;g payments for
property tax, insurance, repairs and maintenance, on behalf of others for compensation or in
expectation of compensation.

CAUSE FOR ACCUSATION
(AUDIT SC-23-0043)
10.

From December 19, 2023 to September 20, 2024, the Department conducted an
audit examination of the books and records of Respondent TFG, the previous name of TFGI',
and PPMI. The Department audit examination initially covered the property management
activities of TFGI but was expanded to include the activities of certain TFGI officers, director,
and employees under PPMI, a corporation that was not licensed by the Department during the
audit period.? The audit examination covered the period of time from December 1, 2022 to
November 30, 2023. The primary purpose of the examination was to determine whether TFGI
conducted its real estate activities in accordance with the Real Estate Law and the
Commissioner’s Regulations. The audit examination revealed numerous violations of the
Code and the Regulations as set forth in the following paragraphs, and more fully discussed in

Audit Report No. SC-23-0043 and the exhibits and work papers attached to said audit report.

' The Finance Group, Inc. (“TFGI") was previously known as The Finance Group (“TFG") until TFG filed an Amended and
Restated Articles of Incorporation of a Close Corporation with the Office of the Secretary of State of California on September
30, 2019. On October 1, 2023, a Statement of Information for the TFGI was filed with the Office of the Secretary of State of
California. On October 27, 2023, the name change from TFG to TFGI was effectuated by the DRE after TFG submitted a
Change of Corporation Name form to notify of the name change. TFG and TFGI may be used interchangeably, as TFGI was
known as TFG during the audit period.

2 PPMI was not licensed by the Department until August 28, 2024, which is subsequent to the audit period.
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11.

Based on the examination of records provided for the audit examination, the
following two (2) bank accounts were audited in connection with Respondents’ property
management activities. Said trust funds were deposited and/or maintained in the following
bank accounts at Oak Valley Community Bank with the address of 3508 McHenry Avenue in
Modesto, California:

Bank Account #1 (“BA 1)

Account Name: Prime Property Management Inc.
Owners Account

Account Number: xxxx7002

Signatories: Todd Priest and Robert V.

Description: BA 1 was not designated as a broker trust account. BA 1 was an account
of PPMI, which was not licensed as a real estate broker during the audit
period. BA 1 was used to hold and disburse trust funds in connection
with property management. Deposits included rents, security deposits,
application fees, and late fees. Withdrawals included disbursements of
proceeds to owners, management fees, leasing fees, late fees, application
fees, and payments for repair and maintenance.

Bank Account #2 (“BA 2”)

Account Name: Prime Property Management Inc.
Trust Account

Account Number:  xxxx5987

Signatories: Todd Priest and Robert V.

Purpose: BA 2, an account used to hold trust‘funds, was not designated as a broker
trust account. BA 2 was an account of PPMI, which was not licensed as
a real estate broker during the audit period. Deposits to BA 2 included

security deposits from tenants. Withdrawals included transfers of
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security deposits to owners and return of security deposits to tenants.
Violations of the Real Estate Law
12.
The audit examination revealed violations of the Code and the Regulations, as
set forth in the following paragraphs, and more fully discussed in Audit Report No. SC-23-

0043 and the exhibits and work papers attached to the audit report.

(a) Trust Fund Balances and Accountability

(Code section 10145 and Regulation 2832.1)
(BA D)

As of the cutoff date of November 30, 2023, the adjusted bank balance of BA 1
was compared to the trust fund accountability for BA 1. The beneficiaries’ accountability was

based on the balances set forth on the Trust Account Balance report for BA 2 after adjustments,

as follows:
Adjusted bank balance — 11/30/2023 $33,343.29
Broker Funds $ 3,185.43
Unidentified/Unaccounted for Funds $13,531.00
Beneficiary’s Accountability $32.,054.82
Total Accountability — 11/30/2023 $48.771.25
Shortage <$ 15,427.96>

As of November 30, 2023, there was a trust fund shortage of <§ 15,427.96> in
BA 1. The trust fund shortage was due to negative balances in eight (8) owner accounts.
(BA 2)
As of the cutoff date of November 30, 2023, the adjusted bank balance of BA 2
was compared to the trust fund accountability for BA 2. The beneficiaries’ accountability was
based on the balances set forth on the Trust Account Balance report for BA 2 after adjustments,

as follows:

mn
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Adjusted bank balance — 11/30/2023 $ 106,463.60

Unidentified/Unaccounted for Funds $ 50.00

Beneficiary’s Accountability $ 120.958.60

Total Accountability — 11/30/2023 $ 121.008.60
Shortage <$ 14,545.00>

As of November 30, 2023, there was a trust fund shortage of <$ 14,545.00> in
BA 2. The trust fund shortage was due to security deposits not being deposited to BA 2.

Respondents failed to provide any evidence that the owners of the trust funds
had given their written consent to allow for the reduction of the balance of the funds in BA 1
and in BA 2 to an amount less than their existing aggregate trust fund liabilities, in violation of

Code section 10145 and Regulation 2832.1.

(b) Real Estate License Required
(Code section 10130)

During the audit period, PPMI conducted activities for which a real estate
license is required without first obtaining a real estate license. On or about August 28, 2024,
the Department issued a real estate corporate broker license to PPMI.
(¢) Unlawful Salesperson Compensation
Code section 10137
During the audit period, PPMI compensated Eva N. for activities requiring a real
estate license while Eva N. was licensed as a salesperson under TFG. Between May 2023 and
September 2023, twelve (12) checks totaling $22,000.00 were paid to Nunes from PPMI’s
Operating Account (Oak Valley Community Bank Account No. ****7045).
(d) Unlicensed Fictitious Business Name
(Code section 10159.5 and Regulation 2731)

During the audit period, the fictious business name (“dba”) “Prime Property

Management” was used in conducting activities requiring a real estate license, without first

obtaining a real estate license bearing that name. Prime Property Management was never, and
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currently is not, a licensed dba of TFG/TFGI.

(e¢) Mixing of Non-Trust Funds with Trust Funds
(Code section 10176(e))

During the audit period, non-trust funds were mixed with trust funds in BA 1.

The non-trust funds were management fees amounting to $3,185.43 from February 14, 2023,
which were not disbursed within twenty-five (25) days. As of the November 30, 2023 cutoff
date, said management fees were accounted for on the Reconciliation Report for BA 1 as an
Unreconciled Disbursement.

(f) Trust Fund Handling — Bank Accounts used to Hold Trust Funds

Not Designated as Trust Accounts with the Broker as Trustee

(Code section 10145 and Regulation 2832)

BA I and BA 2, which were each used to hold trust funds, were not properly

designated as trust accounts with trustee as the licensed broker or a licensed fictitious business
name of the broker, in violation of Code section 10145 and Regulation 2832.

(a) According to the signature card documents for BA 1, the account title for
BA I is Prime Property Management Inc. Owners Account, but PPMI was not licensed as a real
estate broker during the audit period.

(b) According to the signature card documents for BA 2, the account title for
BA 2 is Prime Property Management Inc Trust Account, but PPMI was not licensed as a real

estate broker during the audit period.

(g) Failure to Maintain Separate Records for Each Beneficiary
(Code section 10145(g) and Regulation 2831.1)

During the audit period, Respondents failed to maintain a separate record of the

receipt and disposition of all trust funds deposited into BA 1 and BA 2, in violation of Code
section 10145(g) and Regulation 2831.1, in that BA 1 and BA 2 each contained unidentified
and/or unaccounted for funds in the amount of $13,531.00 and $50.00, respectively.

i
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. (h) Failure to Perform the Reconciliation of the Trust Funds Records
(Code section 10145 and Regulation 2831.2)

During the audit period, Respondents failed to maintain an accurate monthly
reconciliation comparing the balance of the record of all trust funds received and disbursed
(control record) to the balance of all separate beneficiary or transaction records (separate
records) for BA 1 and BA 2, in violation of Code section 10145 and Regulation 2831.2.

The reconciliation of the trust funds records for BA 1 was not performed on at
least a monthly basis, such that as of November 30, 2023, an unidentified/unaccounted for
funds in BA | amounted to $13,531.00. A separate record was not maintained to account for
the said unidentified/accounted for funds in BA 1.

The reconciliation of the trust funds records for BA 2 was not performed on at
least a monthly basis, such that as of November 30, 2023, aﬁ unidentified/unaccounted for
funds in BA 2 amounted to $50.00. A separate record was not maintained to account for the

said unidentified/accounted for funds in BA 2.

(i) Responsibility of Corporate Officer in Charge / Broker Supervision
(Code section 10159.2 and Regulations section 2725).

Based on the above findings, D.O. PRIEST failed to exercise reasonable and/or

adequate supervision and control over the real estate activities conducted on behalf of TFGI by
its licensees and/or employees as necessary to secure full compliance with the real estate laws.
PRIEST failed to establish policies, rules, procedures, and systems to review, oversee,
inspection, and manage transactions requiring a real estate license and the handling of
trust funds, in violation of Code sections 10159.2 and Regulation 2725.
13.

The conduct of Respondents, described in Paragraph 12 above, violated the
Code and Regulations as set forth below:
"
"
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PARAGRAPH  PROVISIONS VIOLATED

12(a) Code section 10145 and Regulation 2832.1
12(b) Code section 10130

12(c) Code section 10137

12(d) Code section 10159.5 and Regulation 2731
12(e) Code section 10176(e)

12(f) Code section 10145 and Regulation 2832
12(g) Code sections 10145 and Regulation 2831.1
12(h) Code section 10145 and Regulation 2831.2
12(i) Code section 10159.2 and Regulation 2725

Each of the foregoing violations constitute cause for the suspension or
revocation of the real estate license and/or license rights of Respondents under the provisions of
Code sections 10177(d), 10177(g), 10177(h), and/or 10176(e).

COSTS
(AUDIT COSTS)
14,

Code section 10148(b) provides, in pertinent part, that the Real Estate
Commissioner shall charge a real estate broker for the costs of any audit if the Commissioner
has found in a final decision, following a disciplinary hearing, that the broker has violated
Section 10145 of the Code or a regulation or rule of the Commissioner interpreting said Code
section.

(INVESTIGATION AND ENFORCEMENT COSTS)
15.

Section 10106 of the Code, provides, in pertinent part, that in any order issued in
resolution of a disciplinary proceeding before the Bureau, the Commissioner may request the
administrative law judge to direct a licensee found to have committed a violation of this part to

pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of investigation and enforcement of the case.
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WHEREFORE, Complainant prays that a hearing be conducted on the
allegations of this Accusation and that upon proof thereof, a decision be rendered imposing
disciplinary action against all the licenses and/or license rights of Respondents under the Real
Estate Law, for the costs of investigation and enforcement as permitted by law, for the cost of
the audit, and for such other and further relief as may be proper under other applicable

provisions of law.
Dated at Fresno, California, on May 27 , 2025

e

Ruben Coronado
Supervising Special Investigator

cc: THE FINANCE GROUP, INC.
PRIME PROPERTY MANAGEMENT, INC.
TODD FITZGERALD PRIEST
Ruben Coronado
Sacto.
Audits — Robert Leonard and Corena de Sonaville
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		25						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Correct Structure - Ruby		Not Applicable		No Ruby elements were detected in this document.		

		26						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Table Cells		Not Applicable		No Table Data Cell or Header Cell elements were detected in this document.		

		27						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		THead, TBody and TFoot		Not Applicable		No THead, TFoot, or TBody elements were detected in this document.		

		28						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Table Rows		Not Applicable		No Table Row elements were detected in this document.		

		29						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Table		Not Applicable		No Table elements were detected in this document.		

		30						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Correct Structure - Warichu		Not Applicable		No Warichu elements were detected in this document.		

		31						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Correct Structure - WT and WP		Not Applicable		No WP or WT elements were detected in the document		

		32						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		ListNumbering		Not Applicable		No List elements were detected in this document.		

		33						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Header Cells		Not Applicable		No tables were detected in this document.		

		34						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Summary attribute		Not Applicable		No Table elements were detected in the document.		

		35						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Scope attribute		Not Applicable		No TH elements were detected in this document.		

		36						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Article Threads		Not Applicable		No Article threads were detected in the document		

		37						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Tabs Key		Not Applicable		Document does not have annotations		

		38						Guideline 1.4 Make it easier for users to see and hear content including separating foreground from background.		Images of text - OCR		Not Applicable		No raster-based images were detected in this document.		

		39						Guideline 2.1 Make all functionality operable via a keyboard interface		Server-side image maps		Not Applicable		No Link annotations were detected in this document.		

		40						Guideline 2.2 Provide users enough time to read and use content		Timing Adjustable		Not Applicable		No elements that could require a timed response found in this document.		

		41						Guideline 2.3 Do not design content in a way that is known to cause seizures		Three Flashes or Below Threshold		Not Applicable		No elements that could cause flicker were detected in this document.		

		42						Guideline 3.3 Help users avoid and correct mistakes		Required fields		Not Applicable		No Form Fields were detected in this document.		

		43						Guideline 3.3 Help users avoid and correct mistakes		Form fields value validation		Not Applicable		No form fields that may require validation detected in this document.		

		44						Guideline 4.1 Maximize compatibility with current and future user agents, including assistive technologies		4.1.2 Name, Role, Value		Not Applicable		No user interface components were detected in this document.		

		45				Pages->0		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 1 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		46				Pages->1		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 2 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		47				Pages->2		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 3 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		48				Pages->3		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 4 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		49				Pages->4		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 5 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		50				Pages->5		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 6 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		51				Pages->6		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 7 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		52				Pages->7		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 8 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		53				Pages->8		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 9 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		54				Pages->9		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 10 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		55				Pages->10		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 11 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		
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